



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*)
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD

**CONSOL ENERGY INC.'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Dated: May 18, 2023

Of Counsel:

Tracy A. Roman, *pro hac vice*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500

Honor R. Costello, *pro hac vice*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Fl.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 223-4000

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP
Paul D. Brown (#3903)
Thomas A. Youngman (#6968)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 295-0191

Attorneys for CONSOL Energy Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiff’s Allegations	2
B. Removal Proceedings.....	5
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THERE ARE NO ALLEGATIONS OF MISREPRESENTATIONS ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE MADE BY OR ATTRIBUTABLE TO CONSOL ENERGY.....	7
A. The Complaint Does Not Identify A Single Alleged Misrepresentation Made By CONSOL Energy.	8
B. No Alleged Misrepresentations By Other Defendants Or Non-Parties Are Attributable To CONSOL Energy.....	9
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT CONSOL ENERGY HAD ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE THAT COULD GIVE RISE TO A DUTY TO WARN.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del Super. Ct. 1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nocolet, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)	11
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002)	13
<i>Black v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 4191453 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 14, 2021)	7
<i>Brightstar Corp. v. PCS Wireless, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3714917 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2019).....	7
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	7, 9
<i>Cent. Mort. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mort. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	6
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Aranda v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1245 (Del. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Jones v. Clyde Spinelli, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3752409 (Del. Super. Ct. July 8, 2016).....	13
<i>Kuczynski v. McLaughlin</i> , 835 A.2d 150 (Del. Super. Ct. 2003).....	11
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	6

Page(s)

Maple Flooring Mfrs. ' Ass'n v. United States,
268 U.S. 563 (1925).....11

Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.,
1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999)7

Riverside Fund V, L.P. v. Shyamsundar,
2015 WL 5004924 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2015).....12

In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC,
2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022)10

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §876 11, 12

Superior Court Civil Rules Rule 9(b)7, 9
